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SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

(Continued from the October 26, 2004 Regular Meeting)
SUBJECT: Appeal of the Board of Adjustment’s denial of a {1) special exception o
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DECISION:

At its regular meeting on August 23, 2004, the Board of Adjustment denied the request
for a (1) special exception to establish a 150 foot tall “ecclesiastical” camouflage
communication tower in the A-1 (Agriculture District); and (2) associated variances from
450 feet to 320 feet and 450 feet to 300 feet to reduce the minimum separation
distances required between a proposed 150 foot tall “ecclesiastical” camouflage
communication tower and properties with single-family residential dwellings.

NOTE: This appeal reflects the site plan received for review after delivery of public
notices for the Board of Adjustment hearing. This factor explains the discrepancy
between the two (2) variances denied by the Board of Adjustment and the four (4)
variances stated in the appeal. Even with the discrepancy between the request denied
by the Board of Adjustment and the ensuing appeal to the Board of County
Commissioners, Section 30.43 of the Land Development Code states that any appeal
before the Board of County Commissioners shall be “de novo”, which means the
request shall be heard anew as if considered for the first time.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the stated findings, staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners
uphold the Board of Adjustment’s decision to deny a special exception to establish a
150 foot tall “ecclesiastical” camouflage communication tower in the A-1 (Agriculture
District) and associated variances. Staff would support the granting of a special
exception and associated variances to establish a 150 foot tall camouflage
communication tower of an alternative design (e.qg., flagpole, steeple, etc.) in the A-1
(Agriculture District).

Staff's recommendation for approval would be conditioned upon the appellants’ ability to
present a tower design that would be compatible with surrounding residential
development and effectively merge, blend into and conform in appearance with existing
facilities on the church property. The Board may wish to consider the design
alternatives presented as illustrated attachments in this report.



"GENERAL

BOB CHOPRA / WIRELESS

~ STAFF REPORT

A-1 District, LDC Section 124

INFORMATION FACILITIES / CINGULAR (b)(23) Communication
WIRELESS, APPELLANTS Towers; LDC Section
5210 MARKHAM WOODS RD | 30.1364(b) Performance
LAKE MARY, FL 32746 Standards (Minimum
Separation from Off-Site Uses /
Designated Areas)
BACKGROUND / ¢ The appellants propose to lease a portion of the subject
REQUEST property in order to construct a 150 ft tall ecclesiastical

monopole communication tower that would be designed to
compliment and conform in appearance with the existing

church facility.

e The subject property is currently occupied by a church and
attendant accessory facilities, which comprise part of a larger
site owned by Markham Woods Presbyterian Church, Inc.

o REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

o The existing site is located in the A-1 District, where
camouflage communication towers are permitted subject to
planning manager approval and the criteria below.

o The Land Development Code defines a camouilage

communication tower as;

= A structure designed to rerge, blend into and conform
in appearance with existing surroundings; and
= A structure that does not appear to be unique, unusual

or out of place; and

= A structure that a reasonable person with nocrmal
observational faculties and intelligence would not
perceive as a tower; and

= A structure with camouflage techniques that does not
have negative impacts on the general area in which it

would be located.

* Based on this definition, the planning manager has
determined the proposed “ecclesiastical” tower, while
camouflage in dasign, would not meet the above

criteria

o The Planning Manager has determined that the proposed
ecclesiastical monopole does not meet the above criteria.
« the proposed tower, while camouflage in design, would
not merge, blend or conform in appearance to the
existing church due to its proposed height and would

thereby appear unique,

unusual and out of place with

surrounding development. For this reason, a special
exception is requested for the proposed tower, as




allowed by the land development code for structures
that fail to meet the definition of a camouflage
communication tower.

¢ REQUEST FOR VARIANCES

o Minimum separation distance is defined as 300 percent of
proposed tower height (or 150 ft x 3 = 450 ft), measured
from the outer extremity of the base of the tower to the
nearest property line of the parcels where residences are
located. For the proposed 150 foot tower, the Land
Development Code requires a minimum separation
distance of 450 ft between the base of the tower and
existing single-family uses to the south.

o The subject property abuts four (4) properties to the south
where there are existing single-family residences. The
following variances are requested to reduce the minimum
separation requirements:

REFERENCE SE @ PROPOSED VARIANCE

NUMBER* DESIGNATED DISTANCE = AMOUNT
. PARCELS  SEPARATION: REQUESTED.

1 02-20-29-300- - 350.0 feet 100 feet
027A-0000

2 02-20-29-506- 250.0 feet 200 feet
0000-0040

3 02-20-29-506- 237.4 feet 212.6 feet
0000-0030

4 02-20-29-506- 300.0 feet 150 feet
0000C-0020

* Reference numbers correspond to Graphical Depiction of Requested Variances attached to this
report.

o The subject property is occupied by an existing church on
property designated SE (Suburban Estates) future land
use (FLU) and A-1 {Agriculture District), where the
separation requirement does not apply.

o The abhutting fract to the west is occupied by a single-
family dwelling where the separation requirement dces
apply. However, section 30.1364(b)(3) of the Land
Development Code allows the Planning Manager to reduce
separation distances with written consent of property
owners within the separation distance.

o The abutting tract to the west comprises a part of the
Markham Woods Presbyterian Church site and is
commonly owned by the same entity authorizing the
request. By virtue of this authorization, the owner has
consented to allowing a reduction in separation distance




between the base of the proposed tower and the abutting
tract to the west; no variance is required.

ZONING & FLU

DIRECTION EXISTING EXISTING USEOF
~ ZONING FLU  PROPERTY

SlTE A-1 SE CHURCH
NORTH A-1 SE VACANT
SOUTH A-1 SE SINGLE-FAMILY
EAST A-1 SE SINGLE-FAMILY
WEST A-1 SE SINGLE-FAMILY

STANDARDS FOR
GRANTING A
SPECIAL
EXCEPTION; LDC
SECTION 30.43(b)(2)

The Board of Adjustment (BOA) shall have the power to hear and
decide special exceptions and variances it is specifically authorized
to pass under the terms of the land deveiopment code upon
determination the use requested:

IS NOT DETRIMENTAL TO THE CHARACTER OF THE AREA
OR NEIGHBORHQOOD OR INCONSISTENT WITH TRENDS OF
DEVELOPMENT IN THE AREA:

The trend of development in the area has inciuded other
communication towers, including two (2) flagpoie towers, 135 ft
and 90 ft in height, located to the ncrth of the subject property on
property owned by First Baptist Church of Markham Woods, Inc.
However, the applicant has subinitted documentation to suggest
a flag pole design is not compatible with Cinguiar Wireless’
communication infrastructure.

The proposed tower is designed to resemble an ecclesiastical

appurtenance and compliment the appearance of the existing
church. However, the Land Development Code does not
describe the proposed tower design as an acceptable form of
camouflage treatrnent, unlike signs, light poles, utility poles and
roof fascias.

Because the proposed ecclesiastical iower, at the neight
propesed, would not blend into existing surroundings such that a
reasonable person with normal observational faculties and
intelligence would not perceive its presence as a tower, staff
believes an alternative camouflage design would be more
appropriate on the subject property. The Board might want to
consider alternative design elements, including those identified in
the Land Development Code (e.g., utiiity pole, flag pole,
architecturally integrated facility, or steeple design.)

DOES NOT HAVE AN UNDULY ADVERSE EFFECT ON
EXISTING _TRAFFIC _PATTERNS, MOVEMENTS AND

VOLUMES:
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The proposed tower would not have an adverse impact on
existing traffic volumes, since the facility would be unmanned
and require a minimum number of vehicle trips for routine service
and maintenance.

IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SEMINOLE COUNTY VISION 2020
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The Seminole County Vision 2020 Comprehensive Plan
describes the SE (Suburban Estates) FLU as most appropriate
for (1) the development of large-lot single-family estates as a
desired final land use, (2) providing a transitional use between
urban development and general rural uses, and (3) locations
where agricultural operations can continue until development
occurs for other purposes.

The Comprehensive Plan further describes SE FLU as
appropriate for special exception uses like utility structures. With
the imposition of staff's recommended conditions, the proposed
communication tower would be consistent with the SE FLU
designation.

MEETS ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED !N THE
CODE SECTION AUTHORIZING THE USE IN A PARTICULAR
ZONING DISTRICT OR CLASSIFICATION:

Based on the submiited site plan, the proposed communication
tower would not meet the 450 ft minimum separation distance
required between a 150 ft tower and four (4) abutting parcels with
single-family homes to the south. For this reason, variances from
the minimum separation distance required between the base of the
proposed tower and the nearest property to the south are

. requested as a part of this application.

WILL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT THE PUBLIC INTEREST:

Within the A-1 District, communication towers are allowed as
conditional uses. The prior establishment of similar tower
structures on adjacent property to the north has defined the

' character of the area as appropriate for this type of facility.

' The oroposed incorporation of camouflage design elements,

including the ecclesiastical features, would further reduce the visual
impact of the proposed tower. H owever, the proposed height of
150 ft would be substantially taller than the existing church




buildings the tower would be designed to compliment. For this
reason, staff believes an alternative design, as suggested
elsewhere in the report, would provide a reasonable alternative for
assimilation and the reduction of visual impact to surrounding
residential development.

STANDARDS FOR
GRANTING A
SPECIAL
EXCEPTION IN THE
A-1
(AGRICULTURE);
LDC SECTION
30.124(a)

The BOA may permit any use allowed by special exception in the
A-1 (Agriculture District) upon making findings of fact, in addition to
those required by section 30.43(b)(2) of the land development
code, that the use:

IS CONSISTENT WITH THE GENERAL ZONING PLAN OF THE
A-1 (AGRICULTURE).

As previously stated, the proposed use would be consistent with
the SE FLU and underlying A-1 District zoning with the imposition
of staffs recommended conditions. The prcposed use would
otherwise comply with the dimensional standards of the A-1 District.

IS NOT HIGHLY INTENSIVE IN NATURE.

The request would not be highly intensive in nature, if

improvements are iimited to a camouflage tower system that
furthers the policy intent of the Land Development Code, an

equipment. cabinet, privacy fence, and requisite landscaping as

depicted on the subrmitted site plan.

The proposed facility would be self-operating and used exclusively
for transmitting and receiving. Routine maintenance visits would
occur approximately twice a month. More frequent visits would be
required in the event of malfunction or emergency.

Proposed ingress/egress to the faciity would be provided from
Markham Woods Road through the existing church site.

HAS ACCESS TO AN ADEQUATE LEVEL OF URBAN
SERVICES SUCH AS SEWER, WATER, POLICE, SCHOOLS
AND RELATED SERVICES:

The proposed tower would be an unmanned facility, which would
require no connection to water or sewer, nor impact school
services. Other County services, including police, emergency, and
garbage disposal are otherwise available to the site. Electrical
power and telephone service would be respectively provided by
Progress Energy and BellSouth.

STANDARDS FOR
GRANTING A

Separation distances may be decreased or increased by the Board
of Adjustment in accordance with the procedural requirements for




VARIANCE; LDC
SECTION 30.43

(b)(3)

variances.

Prior to granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment must reach a
finding that literal enforcement of applicable regulations would
result in an unnecessary and undue hardship upon the applicant
and determine compliance with the criteria presented in section
30.43(b)(3) of the Land Development Code.

The standards relative to variances as otherwise stated below may
be considered in determining whether to approve a variance but
shall not be determinative as to whether the variance may be
granted:

THAT SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST
WHICH ARE PECULIAR TO THE LAND, STRUCTURE, OR
BUILDING INVOLVED AND WHICH ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO
OTHER LANDS, STRUCTURES, OR BUILDINGS IN THE SAME
ZONING CLASSIFICATION:

Should the Board of Adjustment find that a communication tower is
appropriate for the proposed location and thereby approve the
requested special exception, reasonable use of the subject property
for the purpose of establishing a tower in excess of 79 feet would
be dependent upon variances from the minimum separation
distance required between the proposed tower and the properties
with single-family dwellings to the south.

Based on the submitted propagation maps and supporting
documentation, the appellants have demonstrated a need ‘o
expand Cingular Wireless’ service area by establishing a
communication tower in the general vicinity of the subject property.
The appellants have further indicated that "all collocation
opportunities, including the 100 foot collocation opportunity to the

! north, have been expicred and determined to be unacceptable for

| meeting Cingular Wireless’ coverage goals and the provision of

homogeneous service across its network.

Staff has further determined that the proposed tower hHeight s
consistent with Cingular Wireless’ desire to provide: coverage in the
areas identified on the attached propagation maps. In general,
communication towers require a spacing of a pproximately 2 to 3
miles to provide the necessary overlap and signaling requirement to
optimize parformance and coverage to a geographic area. The 150
oot height is requested to compensate for the terrain of the Wekiva
River B asin, which the proposed tower would cover. T his factor
constitutes a hardship, which should be considered by the board if




the requested special exception is approved. Further, the applicant
has stated that by approving a tower at the requested height, the
need for additional towers in the area would be reduced and/or
eliminated.

THAT THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES DO
NOT RESULT FROM THE ACTIONS OF THE APPELLANTS:

The aforementioned special condition resulted from the topography
of the area to be serviced by the new tower facility. This is a
special circumstance that did not result from the appellants’ actions.

THAT GRANTING THE VARIANCE REQUESTED WILL NOT
CONFER _ON THE APPLICANT ANY SPECIAL PRIVILEGE
THAT IS DENIED BY CHAPTER 30 TO OTHER LANDS,
BUILDINGS, OR STRUCTURES IN_THE SAME ZONING
CLASSIFICATION:

Should the Board approve the requested special exception, the
granting of variances from the minimum separation distance would
not confer special privileges, since reasonable use of the property
for expanding Cingular Wireless' service area would be
compromised without relief from the minimum separation distance
requirements of the land development code.

THAT LITERAL INTERPRETATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF
CHAPTER 30 WOULD DEPRIVE THE APPLICANT OF RIGHTS
COMMONLY ENJOYED BY OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE
SAME ZONING CLASSIFICATION AND WOULD WORK
UNNECESSARY _AND UNDUE HARDSHIP _ON THE
APPLICANT: -

The literal interpretation of the provisions of Section 30.1364
(Performance Standards) would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the A-1 District. Without
variances from minimum separation distances, a tower no taller
than 79 feet in height could be constructed at the proposed
location, should a special exception be granted by the Board.
Furthermore, the need for a 79 foot tall tower would be negated by
the 100 foot collocation opportunity that exists to the north.

THAT THE VARIANCE GRANTED IS THE MINIMUM VARIANCE
THAT WILL MAKE POSSIBLE THE REASONABLE USE OF
THE LAND, BUILDING, OR STRUCTURE:

| The appellants have indicated the proposed tower height of 150




feet is necessary to overcome the terrain of the Wekiva River
Basin, which the proposed tower site would cover. Therefore, staff
believes the proposed height and the corresponding request to
reduce minimum distance separation distances to be reasonable.

THAT THE GRANT OF THE VARIANCE WILL BE IN HARMONY
WITH THE GENERAL INTENT AND PURPOSE OF CHAPTER
30, WILL NOT BE INJURIOQUS TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD, OR
OTHERWISE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC WELFARE:

With the demonstration of 150 feet as the minimum height at which
a communication tower could be constructed to achieve reasonable
use of the subject property, staff believes the grant of a variance
from separation distance (with staffs recommended conditions)
would be in harmony with the general intent and purpese of the
Land Development Code, since special conditions constituting a
hardship have been demonstrated by the applicant.

STAFF FINDINGS

When special exceptions and associated variances are
requested from minimum separation distance required between a
communication lower and properties with existing residences,
the Land Development Code requires the following findings:

o THE AESTHETIC IMPACT OF THE TOWER WQULD BE
ENHANCED iN THE FOLLOWING MANNER:

|
|

¢ The visual impact of the proposed tower o abutting
residential properties could be minirnized by design
features intended to camouflage its presence and
assimilate the same into surrounding development.
The proposed “ecclesiastical” method fails to
achieve this objective. Staff believes a design more
commonly associated as a church appurtenance
(e.g., flagpole, steeple, etc.) would be a more
suitable design at the requested height of 150 feef. |

o COMPATIBILITY WITH ABUTTING PROPERTY ,
OWNERS WOULD BE MAINTAINED IN THE {
FOLLOWING MANNER: ' |

» The proposed tower is an allowable special
exception use under the existing SE FLU and
corresponding A-1 District zoning; with staff's |
recommendations, the proposed use could be made
compatible with the existing trend of development in
the area, which includes other communication
towers on adjacent property to the north.




o THE PROPOSED TOWER WOULD FURTHER THE
LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF SECTION 30.1362 OF THE
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE IN THE FOLLOWING
MANNER:

e The appellants have submitted documentary
evidence (radio frequency propagation maps and a
signed statement from a radio frequency engineer)
to support Cingular Wireless’ need for a new
telecommunications facility of the proposed height
in the general area. Furthermore, the proposed
height of 150 feet would provide a greater coverage
area for Cingular Wireless communication and
reduce the potential for additional tower sites in this
area in the future.

On October 27, 2003, the Board of Adjustment denied a similar
request by Cingular Wireless for special exception to establish a
150 foot tall camouflage (monopine) cornmunication tower ori the
abutting property to the west after finding the request failed to
meat minimum separation requirements of the Land Development
Code.  On February 24, 2004, the Beard of County
Commissioners upheld this decision.

it is important to note that while the findings appear to supgort the
need for a communication tower on the subject property, the
legislative intent of the Land Development Code for ensuring
cempatibility through the assimilation of the proposed tower with
the existing church site has not been satisfied by the appellants.
The Board's decision to deny the prior application is consistent
with the promotion of this policy.

| BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT
| DECISION

At its regular meeting on August 23, 2004, the Board of
Adjustment denied the request for a (1) special exception to
establish a 150 foot tall “ecclesiastical” camouflage
communication tower in the A-1 (Agriculture District); and (2)
associated variances from 450 feet to 320 feet and 450 feet to
300 feet to reduce the minimum separation distances required
between a proposed 150 foot tall “ecclesiastical” camouflage
communication tower and properties with single-family residential
dwellings.

The Board of Adjustment’s denial of the special exception, upon
which the variances were dependent, was based on its finding
that the proposed communication tower would be an incompatible
use in the desired location. With the denial of the special




exception, the associated variances became a defunct issue.

NOTE: This appeal reflects the site plan received for review after
delivery of public notices for the Board of Adjustment hearing.
This factor explains the discrepancy between the two (2)
variances denied by the Board of Adjustment and the four (4)
variances stated in the appeal. Even with the discrepancy
between the request denied by the Board of Adjustment and the
ensuing appeal to the Board of County Commissioners, Section
30.43 of the Land Development Code states that any appeal
before the Board of County Commissioners shall be “de novo’,
which means the request shall be heard anew as if considered for
the first time.

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION

Based on the stated findings, staff recommends the Board of
County Cemmissioners uphold the Board of Adjustment’s
decision to deny a special exception to establish a 150 foot tall
“ecclesiastical” camouflage communication tower in the A-1
(Agriculture District) and associated variances. Staff would
support the granting of a special exception and associated
variances to establish a 150 foot tall camouflage communication
tower of an alternative design (e.g., flagpole, steeple, etc.) in the
A-1 (Agriculture District).

Staff's recommendation for approval would be corditioned upon
the appellants’ ability to present a tower design that would be
compatible with surrounding residential development and
effectively merge, blend into and conform in appearance with
existing facilities on the church property. The Board may wish to
consider the following design alternatives, which are presented as
illustrated attachments in this report:

Rooftop design

Rooftop church cross
Freestanding church cross
Church steeple

Flagpole

o Existing utility pole

O ¢ o 00

Should the special exception be granted, staff recommends the

| following conditions of approval:

1. The proposed tower shall not exceed 150 feet, as verified
by a RF (Radio Frequency) engineer to be the minimum
height needed to further Cingular Wireless’ communication
goals in the immediate area.

2. The proposed tower shall be camouflage in design and




painted a muted color to blend in with the natural
environment.

. Any improvements and/or additions to the proposed tower

shall be submitted for approval to the county.

. Alisted species survey shall be provided prior to final

engineering approval.

. Prior to final engineering approval, a water quality swale

shall be provided.

. Prior to the final development order / approval, an

application for full concurrency management shall be
provided.

Should the associated variances from minimum separation
distances be granted, staff recommends the following conditions of
approval:

1. Any variance granted shall apply only to the proposed

communication tower depicted on the attached site plan.

2. Any variance granted shall be the minimum that would make

possible the reasonable use of the property for siting a
communication tower, based on the minimum 150 foot
height deemed acceptable by an RF engineer for expanding
Cingular Wireless’ service area.

3. Any variance granted should be conditionsd upon

certification by a structural engineer cf the proposed tower's
safe performance in the event of structural failure or
collapse.

4. Any additional condition(s) deemed appropriate by the

board, based on information presented at the public hearing. |

Attachments:

Seminole County communication tower inventory
Staff correspondence

Applicable regulations

Application for special exception supporting material
Application for variances & supporting material
Authorization forms

Engineering & safety information

Propagation maps

Site map

Graphical Depiction of requested variances

Property Appraiser report

Proposed site plan

Photographic simulations

Camouflage communication tower design illustrations
August 23, 2004 Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes
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Greg Holcomb To: Earnest McDonald/Seminole@Seminole
. Y ) cc: Don Fisher/Seminole@Seminole
01/13/2004 03:16 PM Subject: Agenda ltem 58 - Cingular Wireless

| have reviewed item 58 regarding the Appeal of the Board of Adjustment’s decision to deny a special
exception to establish a 150 ft. tall camouflage communication tower in the A-1 (Agriculture District) and
associated variances from 450 feet to 298.67 feet; 450 feet to 307 .46 feet; and 450 feet to 353.5 feet for
the minimum separation distance required between a proposed 150 foot tall camouflage communication
tower and abutting properties with existing single-family residences; (Wireless Facilities, Cingular
Wireless, LLC, & Kevin Karr). District — 5 McLain (Earnest McDonald).

The technical review finds that the proposed tower site is a necessity for Cingular Wireless to provide
adequate coverage to the area identified by the request. In general, Cell towers require a spacing of
approximately 2-3 miles to provide the necessary overlap and signaling requirement to optimize
performance and coverage to a geographic area. The coverage maps are consistent with this
requirement. The additional height in this area is designed due to the terrain of the Wekiva River basin
that is being covered. This request conforms to the industry configuration for cellular coverage.

Please let me know if there is anything additional that you require. Thanks.
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Sec. 30.124 Special exceptions.
(a) The Board of Adjustment may permit any of the following uses upon making findings of fact that the
(1) Is consistent with the general zoning category and plan of A-1 Agriculture;

(2) Is not detrimental to the character of the area or neighborhood or inconsistent with the trends of
development in the area or neighborhood; and

(3) Is not highly intensive in nature;
(4) Is not incompatible with the concept of low-density, rural land use;
(5) Does not have an unduly adverse effect on existing traffic patterns, movements, and volumes

(6) Has access (where applicable) to urban services such as sewage, water, police, fire, schools, and
related services; and

(7} Is consistent with the Seminole County Comprehensive
(b)  The Board of Adjustment, in granting any of the uses may place such restrictions and conditions thereon as
said Board shall, in its sound discretion, deem necessary to protect the character of the area or neighborhood and
the public health, safety, and welfare:

(1) Cemeteries,

(2) Kennels including the commercial raising or breeding of

(3) Hospitals, sanitariums and convalescent homes, veterinary clinics and adult congregate living

facilities and group homes when such facilities and homes are approved and licensed by the Florida State
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services. '

(4) Public and private nursery schools, kindergartens, middle schools, high schools and
(5) Temporary asphalt plants for purpose of specific public road

(6)

(7 Public ufility and service

(8) Fraternal clubs when chartered with the

(9)  Country and golf clubs, fishing clubs, fishing camps, marinas, gun clubs, or similar enterprises or
clubs making use of land with nominal impacts to natural resources, as determined by the Current
Planning Manager.

(10)  Privately owned and operated recreational facilities open to the paying public, such as, athletic
fields, stadiums, racetracks, and speedways if, the use is located along a major roadway or has
immediate accessibility thereto.

(1 Golf  driving

(12) Riding stables, provided that no structure housing animals is located nearer than one hundred
{100) feet from a property line.

(13) Airplane landing fields and helicopter ports with accessory facilities for private or public
(14) Commercial raising of swine (other than for family
(15) Sewage disposal plants, water plants, and sanitary landfill g

(186) Off-street parking lots. When approved, said parking lots

http://livepublish. municode.com/8/lpext.dll/Infobase16/1/81d/bed/c1 27fn=document-frame... 12/5/2003
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(A) Be provided with a durable, dust-free surface which is properly drained;
(B) Be adequately buffered from adjacent properties and roadways by a landscape

(17)  (A) Farmworker housing; either single family or multifamily dwellings, where land use is for bona
fide agriculture uses; provided further, that such structures house only those persons, their immediate
family or households, employed in carrying out such bona fide agricultural use. Mobile homes may be
permitted in lieu of tenant dwellings, provided, however, that approval for mobile homes shall be limited to
a time period not exceeding two (2) years after review and finding that the land is used for bona fide
agricultural uses.

(B)  "Bona fide agriculture purpose,” as used herein, shall be determined by reference to the following
criteria

(i) Is the parcel or its adjacent lands being actually utilized in agricultural pursuits by the same
owner?

(if) Does the requested tenant dwelling or mobile home serve a purpose directly, and not
indirectly, related to the agricultural laborers or employees and/or other direct purposes?

(18) A mobile home may be permitted as a Special Exception on a lot or parcel of record subject to the
following requirements:

(A) Only one (1) single-family mobile home may be

(B) A mobile home placed on a lot or parcel shall bear the Florida Standards Seal or
acceptable equivalent.

<) An approved mobile home shall be subject to all applicable regulations of the zoning
classification, i.e., setbacks, land uses.

(D)  Where installation of a septic tank is proposed, an acceptable percolation and depth-of-
water-table test shall be submitted at the time of application.

(E)  If the proposed site is known to be flood prone, an acceptable plan shall be submitted at
time of application which details steps to prevent hazard to heailth and property.

(Fy  An approved single-family mobile home shall be firmly anchored in accordance with all
applicable codes and shall have skirting installed to screen the underside of the structure.

(19) Retail nurseries where products sold are grown on site of
(20) Slaughter of livestock and meat cutting and processing operations, with no retail

(21)  Adult congregate living facilities and community residential homes (group homes and foster care
facilities) housing more than six (6) permanent unrelated residents.

(22) Landscaping contractors as an accessory use o a wholesale nursery or wholesale tree
(23) Cormmunication

(24) Disposal of tree cuttings or similar organic materials by burning which materials have been
transported to the property.

(25) Bed and Breakfast establishments when not located within a platted
(c) A proposed master plan of development shall be submitted at time of application and approval shall be

based upon and limited to the extent of said master plan.

(§ 3, Ord. No. 81-59, 9-1-81; § 1, Ord. No. 83-23, 7-26-83;
Supp 16; Part Xili, § 3, Ord. No. 92-5, 3-30-92; Part XX, §
1,2-23-93: § 15, Ord. No. 94-15, 12-13-94; Ord. No. 96-5,

§ 11, Ord. No. 87-1, 2-10-87; § 5.104, LDC, through
1 Ord. No. 92-5, 3-30-92; Part XVIII, § 2, Ord. No. 93-
§ 3, 7-9-96: Ord. No. 97-18, §§ 14, 25, 5-13-97; Ord.

http:/livepublish.municode.com/8/Ipext.dll/Infobasel6/1/81 d/bed/c12?2fn=document-frame... 12/5/2003
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Sec. 30.1364. Performance standards.

(a) Setbacks.

(1)  Communication tower setbacks shall be measured from the outer extremity of the base of the
communication tower to the property line of the parcel on which it is located.

(2) Communication towers shall be located on parcels which comply with the minimum setback and
lot size requirements of the zoning classification assigned to the property on which they are located.

(3)  For towers located on properties assigned the PUD or PCD zoning classification, the setback
requirements for the parcel outlined in the PUD/PCD approval shall apply.

(4) in cases where there are non-conforming residential uses on property which is not assigned a
residential zoning classification, a reduction of fifty (50) percent of the side or rear yard setback distance
opposite the non conforming residential use shall be permitted by the current planning manager unless
the side or rear yard proposed for reduction is assigned a residential land use designation or zoning
classification.

(b)

Minimum separation from off-site uses/designated areas.

(1) Communication tower separation shall be measured from the outer extremity of the base of the
tower to the closest property line of the off-site use as specified in Table 1 below.

(2)  Separation requirements for communication towers shall comply with the minimum standards
established in Table 1 below unless otherwise provided.

(3)
consent as set forth in a recordable instrument is obtained from all
separation distance.

(4)  Separation distances may be decreased or increased by the board of adjustment in accordance
with the procedural requirements for variances as set forth in this Code and the substantive
determinations as set forth in Table 1 below, when considering whether to approve a special exception, if
competent substantial evidence is presented demonstrating unique planning considerations and
compatibility impacts.

Reduced separation distances may be reduced by the current planning manager when written
property owners within the applicable

TABLE 1

MINIMUM SEPARATION FROM OTHER USES

TABLE INSET:
Off-site Use

Separation Distance

Property assigned a single-family (includes modular homes and mobile homes used for
living purposes), duplex, or multi-family residential zoning classification or future land use
designation or with an existing residential use.

200 feet or 300% height of tower whichever is greater except when a variance is granted
based upon findings that the aesthetic impacts of the tower is enhanced, that
compatibility with abuting property owners is maintained, and the approval of the tower
would be consistent with and further the provisions of Section 30.1362. The standard
relative to variances as otherwise set forth in this Code may be considered in determining
whether to approve a variance hereunder, but shall not be determinative as to whether
the variance may be granted.

Property assigned a non-residential zoning classification o future land use designation or
property with an existing non-residential use.

None. Only district setbacks apply.

(€)
(1

communication tower proposed

(2)

Separation distances between communication towers.

Separation distances between communication towers shall be and measured between the
for approval and those towers that are permitted or existing.

The separation distances shall be measured by drawing or following a straight line between the

GPS coordinate of the center of the existing or permitted communication tower and the proposed GPS
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coordinate of the center of the proposed communication tower as depicted on a site plan of the
proposed tower.

(3)  The separation distances, listed in linear feet, shall be as set forth in Table 2

TABLE Z

SEPARATION DISTANCES BETWEEN COMMUNICATION TOWERS

TABLE INSET:
EXISTING TOWERS
I DESCRIPTION LATTICE GUYED MONOPOLE 75 FT IN MONOPOLE LESS THAN | CAMOUFLAGE
HEIGHT OR GREATER 75 IN HEIGHT

LATTICE 5,000 5,000 1,500 750 0
GUYED 5,000 5,000 1,500 750 0
MONOPOLE 75 FT IN 1,500 1,500 1,500 750 0
HEIGHT OR GREATER
MONOPOLE LESS THAN 1750 750 750 750 g
75 IN HEIGHT
CAMOUFLAGE 0 0 0 0 0

(4) A variance from the minimum separation distances between communication towers as set forth in

Table 2 may be granted when two (2)
locate their communication antennas on the same communication tower
made that the aesthetic impacts of the tower
owners is maintained, and the approval of the tower wou
of section 30.1362. The standard rel
considered in determining whether to approve a var
whether the variance may be granted.

(d) Measurement of height. Measurement of communic
and any and all other appurtenances and shall be measure
communication tower is located.

(Ord. No. 96-5, § 29, 7-9-

ative to variances as off

or more communication tower owners or operators agree to co-
and upon findings being
is enhanced, that compatibility with abutling property
id be consistent with and further the provisions
herwise set forth in this Code may be
ance hereunder, but shall not be determinative as to

ation tower height shall include antenna, base pad
d from the finished grade of the parcel on which the

http://livepublish.municode.com/ 8/lpext.dll/Infobase16/1/81d/18c8/1 9882f=templates&fn=... 12/5/2003



RECEIVED Staff File # BS2004-019
Staff File # BV2004-108

APPEAL OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT DECISION

Cingular Wireless is seeking approval to construct an “ecclesiastical”
camouflage-design communications tower next to the Markham W oods Presbyterian
Church. Previously, the County issued permits to two of Cingular’s competitors for
towers located just north of the subject property at the Markham Woods Baptist Church.
Notably, however, neither one of those applicants were required to seek either a special
exception or variance to construct the new towers. Nevertheless, on August 23, 2004, the
Board of Adjustment voted 3-2 to deny Cingular’s request for a camouflage tower on the
Presbyterian Church property.

Although Staff recommended approval of Cingular’s applications, the
recommendation was conditioned upon agreeing to an alternative camouflage design,
such as a flagpole. Such an alternative, however, is not a feasible option for this site.
Cingular respectfully submits that the Board of Adjustment’s decision was in error, as it
fails to comport with either federal or state law.

EXHIBIT “A”



SEMINOLE COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION
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This request will be considered at the Board of Adjustment regular meeting on 06/0
(mo/day/yr), in the Board Chambers (Room 1028) at 6:00 p.m. on the first floor of the Seminole County
Services Building, located at 1101 East First Street in downtown Sanford, FL.

| hereby affirm that all statements, pr oposals, and/or plans submitted with or contained within this applicatio
are true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge.
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Cingular Wireless LLC
Seeks
Special Exception
In
A-1 Industrial (Zoning District)
For a Proposed
150° “Ecclesiastical” Monopole Tower
Communication Service Facility
Site Name: West Heathrow (B)

5210 Markham Woods Rd., Lake Mary, F1 32746
TAX PARCEL ID #02-20-29-300-030B-0000; 4.7 Acres

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION
INTRODUCTION

Cingular Wireless LLC, a subsidiary of Bellsouth Wireless, Inc., a Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) licensed operator of commercial mobile radio services in the State of
Florida, submits this application to the Seminole County Board of Adjustment for a Special
Exception approval in the A-1 Agriculture zoning district in order to construct and operate an
unmanned wireless communications service within Seminole County. In addition, a variance
to the separation requirements is sought under a separate variance application request. This
project description and justification narrative describes the scope of the proposed project by
providing specific information regarding the project location, zoning, specifications, and
required services.

PROJECT GOAL

Cingular’s goal for this proposed site is to enhance the quality of wireless service coverage
on Markham Woods Road and the surrounding area west of Heathrow, in addition to
providing quality contiguous coverage into Sanford, Heathrow and the Lake Mary areas.
This goal will be accomplished in an environmentally sensitive manner and consistent with
the policies and ordinances of Seminole County, which the reason why Cingular has chosen
to pursue approval for an “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower for this site location



GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject parcel is located at 5210 Markham Woods Rd., Lake Mary, F132746. The
parent tract consists of approximately 4.7 acres and is zoned A-1 Agriculture with a future
land use designation of Suburban Estates. The parent tract is currently occupied by the
Markham Woods Presbyterian Church. Cingular Wireless proposes to construct a 150
“ecclesiastical” type monopole communications tower (please see submitted photo
simulations) and place the supporting equipment cabinets on a 9’-6” x 13’ concrete pad,
within a fenced 60° x 60 lease compound.

Facility Specifications

Cingular’s personal wireless service facility consists of three (3) equal “sectors” for three (3)
panel antennas each, mounted to a support bracket at approximately 150’ above ground level
(AGL). The proposed 150° “ecclesiastical” monopole communications tower is designed
with the structural capacity to accommodate two (2) future service providers at a lower
height. The panel antennas will be approximately 8’-0” tall x 12.5” wide x 7” deep.
Attached to each antenna will be coax cable that will run down the inside of the tower to the
base and across a cable-bridge into the equipment cabinets located on the aforementioned
concrete pad.

The proposed facility will be used strictly as a wireless transmitting and receiving facility.
The facility is completely self operating, thus unmanned. Once the facility is operational,
technicians from Cingular will visit the site approximately once or twice a month for routine
site maintenance. In the event of a malfunction or emergency, more frequent visits will be
necessary. Ingress/Egress to the facility is off Markham Woods Road, over an unrestricted
access easement to the site. Electrical power and telephone will be supplied from existing
utility service providers — Progress Energy and BellSouth respectively.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION
Necessity and/or Desirability of the Proposed Project

Cingular has quite strong customer demand for continuous quality mobile radio telephone
services in Seminole County and particularly in the areas of Lake Mary, Heathrow and
Sanford. The Cingular Wireless radio frequency engineer assigned to this area has identified
a pressing need for a wireless communication facility in this proposed location of Seminole
County to provide quality enhanced and continuous coverage into the areas of Sanford,
Heathrow, Lake Mary, and the surrounding area west of Heathrow, as well as enhanced
coverage along Markham Woods Road.

The proposed facility was selected after intense investigation of the topographic
characteristics of the area, frequency analysis, adjacent cell interconnection capabilities
(meaning “seamless radio frequency hand-offs” from cell to cell), existing co-location
opportunities within and outside the RF search ring area, and most importantly land-use
compatibility.



Siting Analysis

In the site selection and acquisition process, the site leasing agent attempts to find any
collocation opportunities with the search ring area or close enough that the site compliments
the RF propagation studies and height requirements. This particular search ring affords no
collocation opportunities and therefore a “green field” or “raw land” site is sought within the
search area.

There are several criteria taken into consideration when attempting to site a tower location
within the search ring area and it is always a compromise in blending all the factors together
in order to come up with an “ideal” site location. Below are a list of general criteria a site
leasing agent must address in locating an optimal site:

A. Compliance with local land use ordinances (Is the use allowed in the zoning
district?)

Find a willing landlord with sufficient land to locate the site;

Find a mutually agreed upon site location on the owner’s property;

Find a mutually agreed upon ingress/egress to the proposed site;

Locate the site where reasonable telephone and electrical runs are present;

i

Alternative Sites Investigated: The two potential collocation sites within the search ring area
lie to the east of the First Baptist Church property located at 5400 Markham Woods Road.
The two potential collocation opportunities were two stealth flag pole installations. The first
is the 135° T-Mobile flag pole. T-Mobile is at the top and Nextel is collocated at
approximately the 120°-125” level. The next available height down on this pole was rejected
by Cingular RF as not an acceptable height. The second flag pole is approximately 90° in
height and owned by Sprint who are located at the top of the pole. This site was rejected by
Cingular RF as being an unacceptable height.

Proposed Site Justification: Please see attached “Engineering & Safety Information”

Additional Benefits:

A. The proposed “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower mitigates the visual impact on
the area to the greatest extent possible by locating at the rear northwest portion of
the parent tract, taking advantage of the buffer provided by the trees located on
the property lines.

B. The proposed tower will afford the collocation opportunity for two more future
communications providers (total of three), if technologically feasible for a future
provider.

PUBLIC BENEFITS OF THE PROJECT - AN OVERVIEW

The Congress of the United States has found that wireless radio services serve the national
interest, and directly or indirectly benefit all of its citizens. Through licensing agreements

e



the FCC has established the desirability and need for wireless telephone service to facilitate
telephone conversations between mobile units and the existing telephone system. The
wireless system is intended to function as an extension of the present telephone network, and
is intended to provide quality service for the entire nation at a reasonable price. Cingular
Wireless LLC is mandated to provide mobile cellular radio service to those service areas of
Florida granted under their FCC license. Seminole County is one of those areas granted
under their FCC license.

The wireless telephone system divides the service area into a grid system call “cells”. Each
cell has its own radio receiver and low-power transmitter. The size and location of each cell
is based on the anticipated volume of telephone traffic in each cell area. From each cell, calls
are sent by radio to and from the mobile hand-held units, and then routed though the public
telephone system to fixed (land-line) telephone or routed to other cells and on to other mobile
units. A central “switch” routes all of the calls through the wireless system, facilitating the
“seamless hand-offs” between cells as the hand-held mobile unit moves through the wireless
service area.

Wireless telephone services play an important role in providing communications to
individuals, the business community and to emergency service providers. In polls conducted
over the past few years, it has been found that individuals purchase wireless services
primarily for safety and security reasons. It makes individuals feel safer when traveling for
business or pleasure. 911 wireless phone calls from individual customers are approaching
50,000 per day nationwide, and about 50 percent of wireless users have called authorities to
report car trouble, medical emergencies, crimes, or drunk driving.

Business owners, managers, and employees have commented on the increase in productivity
and better use of their time. Just as the standard (land-line) telephone facilitated the growth
of American business in the 20™ Century, wireless communications have become an
indispensable 21% Century tool of the modern business world.

Most importantly, wireless telephone services play an important role in providing vital
communications to relief and emergency workers, i.e. 9-11 disaster in NYC, Hurricane
Andrew. In addition, police patrol cars regularly use “mobile data terminals” giving them
fast wireless access to key information for critical “on the spot” decision making,

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Granting special exception approval for Cingular’s personal wireless service facility will not
be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of persons working or
residing in the vicinity of the proposed cell site; nor will it be injurious to property,
improvements or potential development in the vicinity. Once installed, the unmanned cell
site becomes a passive use.



CONCLUSION

The proposed site location satisfies Cingular’s radio frequency requirements under its FCC
license obligations to provide continued, quality “mobile radio telephone service” to the
people of Seminole County. Under Seminole County’s current ordinance, the
“ecclesiastical” type monopole tower should be considered the most unobtrusive to the
community, while providing a symbol of faith for the property on which tower will be sited.
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A PPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM MINIMUM SEPARATION
REQUIREMENTS FOR COMMUNICATION TOWER FACILITIES

I. Is a Variance Required?

Per section 30.1364(b) of the Seminole County Zoning Code, minimum
separation requirements from off-site uses for communication towers that are to be sited
within 200 feet or 300% of the height of the tower (whichever is greater) from property
that (a) has a residential zoning classification; (b) has a residential future land use
designation; or (c) contains an existing residential use. The proposed “ecclesiastical
monopole tower at issue will be 1507 in height. Thus, the applicant must seek a variance
if the tower is located within 450” of the off-site uses listed above.

35

A. Is there property within 450 feet of the tower that has a residential zoning
classification? No. The property has an A-1 (Agriculture) zoning
classification. Thus, no variance is needed from the minimum separation
requirements.

B. Is there property within 450 feet of the tower that contains an existing
residential use? Yes. The owner of the property (Markham Woods
Presbyterian Church, Inc.) leases a single-family home that is located on-site.
However, Section 30.1364(b) (3) provides that a “reduced separation distance
may be approved by the current planning manager when written consent is
obtained by all property owners within the applicable separation distance.”
By the fact that the property owner (Markham Woods Presbyterian Church) is
in fact the one seeking the variance, the County has “written consent” that the
“property owner within the applicable separation distance” (Markham Woods
Presbyterian Church) consents to the reduced separation distance.
Additionally, there is a parcel just south of the subject property that contains
another single family residence.

C. Is there property within 450 feet of the tower that has a residential future
land use designation? Yes. The tower is located within 450 feet of another
parcel that has a Suburban Estates land use classification. However, the
applicant respectfully submits that is meets the requisite criteria (as set forth in
“Table 17 of Section 30.1364) for granting a variance from this minimum
separation requirement.

1L Does the applicant meet the requirements for a variance?

A variance from the minimum separation requirements for communication towers
may be granted based upon findings that: (1) the aesthetic impacts of the tower are
enhanced; (2) compatibility with abutting property owners is maintained; and (3)
approval of the tower would be consistent with and further the provisions of Section
30.1362.



Have the ““aesthetic impacts’” of the tower been enhanced? Yes. The
proposal is for an “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower, designed to blend
in with the religious nature of the property and as a symbol of faith.

Is compatibility with abutting property owners maintained? Yes. The
property to the north of the subject parcel has an agricultural zoning
classification (A-1) currently occupied by another church. This property
has two “flagpole” communication towers on its property. The property to
the south of the subject parcel contains single family dwellings, however
with the proposed “ecclesiastical” monopole tower, it will act as a symbol
of faith for the church and the community as opposed to acting as visual
obtrusiveness.

Would the approval of the tower be consistent with and further the
provisions of Section 30.1362? Yes. The primary purposes of Section
30.1362 are to (1) accommodate the growing need for communication
tower facilities; (2) encourage and direct the location of communication
towers to the most appropriate locations, to provide the needs of the
communication industry, and to provide for the needs of public and to
provide for the protection of private property rights; (3) protect residential
areas and land uses from potential adverse impacts of communication
towers when placed at inappropriate locations or permitted without
adequate controls and regulation; (4) minimize the adverse visual impacts
resulting from communication towers through design, siting, screening,
and innovative camouflaging techniques; and (5) avoid potential damage
to adjacent properties through sound engineering and planning. The
proposal for an “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower at this proposed
location advances the aforementioned objectives.



Cingular Wireless LLC
Seeks
Special Exception
In
A-1 Agriculture (Zoning District)
For a Proposed
150° “Ecclesiastical” Monopole Tower
Communication Service Facility
Site Name: West Heathrow (B)

5210 Markham Woods Rd., Lake Mary, F1 32746
TAX PARCEL ID #02-20-29-300-030B-0000; 4.7 Acres

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION
INTRODUCTION

Cingular Wireless LLC, a subsidiary of Bellsouth Wireless, Inc., a Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) licensed operator of commercial mobile radio services in the State of
Florida, submits this application to the Seminole County Board of Adjustment for a Special
Exception approval in the A-1 Agriculture zoning district in order to construct and operate an
unmanned wireless communications service within Seminole County. In addition, a variance
to the separation requirements is sought under a separate variance application request. This
project description and justification narrative describes the scope of the proposed project by
providing specific information regarding the project location, zoning, specifications, and
required services.

PROJECT GOAL

Cingular’s goal for this proposed site is to enhance the quality of wireless service coverage
on Markham Woods Road and the surrounding area west of Heathrow, in addition to
providing quality contiguous coverage into Sanford, Heathrow and the Lake Mary areas.
This goal will be accomplished in an environmentally sensitive manner and consistent with
the policies and ordinances of Seminole County, which the reason why Cingular has chosen
to pursue approval for an “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower for this site location



GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject parcel is located at 5210 Markham Woods Rd., Lake Mary, F132746. The
parent tract consists of approximately 4.7 acres and is zoned A-1 Agriculture with a future
land use designation of Suburban Estates. The parent tract is currently occupied by the
Markham Woods Presbyterian Church. Cingular Wireless proposes to construct a 150°
“ecclesiastical” type monopole communications tower (please see submitted photo
simulations) and place the supporting equipment cabinets on a 9’-6” x 13’ concrete pad,
within a fenced 60° x 60’ lease compound.

Facility Specifications

Cingular’s personal wireless service facility consists of three (3) equal “sectors” for three (3)
panel antennas each, mounted to a support bracket at approximately 150" above ground level
(AGL). The proposed 150" “ecclesiastical” monopole communications tower is designed
with the structural capacity to accommodate two (2) future service providers at a lower
height. The panel antennas will be approximately 8°-0” tall x 12.5” wide x 7" deep.
Attached to each antenna will be coax cable that will run down the inside of the tower to the
base and across a cable-bridge into the equipment cabinets located on the aforementioned
concrete pad.

The proposed facility will be used strictly as a wireless transmitting and receiving facility.
The facility is completely self operating, thus unmanned. Once the facility is operational,
technicians from Cingular will visit the site approximately once or twice a month for routine
site maintenance. In the event of a malfunction or emergency, more frequent visits will be
necessary. Ingress/Egress to the facility is off Markham Woods Road, over an unrestricted
access easement to the site. Electrical power and telephone will be supplied from existing
utility service providers — Progress Energy and BellSouth respectively.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION
Necessity and/or Desirability of the Proposed Project

Cingular has quite strong customer demand for continuous quality mobile radio telephone
services in Seminole County and particularly in the areas of Lake Mary, Heathrow and
Sanford. The Cingular Wireless radio frequency engineer assigned to this area has identified
a pressing need for a wireless communication facility in this proposed location of Seminole
County to provide quality enhanced and continuous coverage into the areas of Sanford,
Heathrow, Lake Mary, and the surrounding area west of Heathrow, as well as enhanced
coverage along Markham Woods Road.

The proposed facility was selected after intense investigation of the topographic
characteristics of the area, frequency analysis, adjacent cell interconnection capabilities
(meaning “seamless radio frequency hand-offs” from cell to cell), existing co-location
opportunities within and outside the RF search ring area, and most importantly land-use
compatibility. )

a2



Siting Analysis

In the site selection and acquisition process, the site leasing agent attempts to tind any
collocation opportunities with the search ring area or close enough that the site compliments
the RF propagation studies and height requirements. This particular search ring affords no
collocation opportunities and therefore a “green field” or “raw land” site is sought within the
search area.

There are several criteria taken into consideration when attempting to site a tower location
within the search ring area and it is always a compromise in blending all the factors together
in order to come up with an “ideal” site location. Below are a list of general criteria a site
leasing agent must address in locating an optimal site:

A. Compliance with local land use ordinances (Is the use allowed in the zoning
district?)

Find a willing landlord with sufficient land to locate the site;

Find a mutually agreed upon site location on the owner’s property;

Find a mutually agreed upon ingress/egress to the proposed site;

Iocate the site where reasonable telephone and electrical runs are present;

moow

Alternative Sites Investizated: The two potential collocation sites within the search ring area
lie to the east of the First Baptist Church property located at 5400 Markham Woods Road.
The two potential collocation opportunities were two stealth flag pole installations. The first
is the 135’ T-Mobile flag pole. T-Mobile is at the top and Nextel is collocated at
approximately the 120°-125 level. The next available height down on this pole was rejected
by Cingular RF as not an acceptable height. The second flag pole is approximately 90" in
height and owned by Sprint who are located at the top of the pole. This site was rejected by
Cingular RF as being an unacceptable height.

Proposed Site Justification: Please see attached “Engineering & Safety Information”

Additional Benefits:

A. The proposed “ecclesiastical” type monopole tower mitigates the visual impact on
the area to the greatest extent possible by locating at the rear northwest portion of
the parent tract, taking advantage of the buffer provided by the trees located on
the property lines.

B. The proposed tower will afford the collocation opportunity for two more future
communications providers (total of three), if technologically feasible for a future
provider.

PUBLIC BENEFITS OF THE PROJECT - AN OVERVIEW

The Congress of the United States has found that wireless radio services serve the national
interest, and directly or indirectly benefit all of its citizens. Through licensing agreements



the FCC has established the desirability and need for wireless telephone service to facilitate
telephone conversations between mobile units and the existing telephone system. The
wireless system is intended to function as an extension of the present telephone network, and
is intended to provide quality service for the entire nation at a reasonable price. Cingular
Wireless LLC is mandated to provide mobile cellular radio service to those service areas of
Florida granted under their FCC license. Seminole County is one of those areas granted
under their FCC license.

The wireless telephone system divides the service area into a grid system call “cells”. Each
cell has its own radio receiver and low-power transmitter. The size and location of each cell
is based on the anticipated volume of telephone traffic in each cell area. From each cell, calls
are sent by radio to and from the mobile hand-held units, and then routed though the public
telephone system to fixed (land-line) telephone or routed to other cells and on to other mobile
units. A central “switch” routes all of the calls through the wireless system, facilitating the
“seamless hand-offs” between cells as the hand-held mobile unit moves through the wireless
service area.

Wireless telephone services play an important role in providing communications to
individuals, the business community and to emergency service providers. In polls conducted
over the past few years, it has been found that individuals purchase wireless services
primarily for safety and security reasons. It makes individuals feel safer when traveling for
business or pleasure. 911 wireless phone calls from individual customers are approaching
50,000 per day nationwide, and about 50 percent of wireless users have called authorities to
report car trouble, medical emergencies, crimes, or drunk driving.

Business owners, managers, and employees have commented on the increase in productivity
and better use of their time. Just as the standard (land-line) telephone facilitated the growth
of American business in the 20 Century, wireless communications have become an
indispensable 21* Century tool of the modern business world.

Most importantly, wireless telephone services play an important role in providing vital
communications to relief and emergency workers, i.e. 9-11 disaster in NYC, Hurricane
Andrew. In addition, police patrol cars regularly use “mobile data terminals” giving them
fast wireless access to key information for critical “on the spot” decision making.

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Granting special exception approval for Cingular’s personal wireless service facility will not
be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of persons working or
residing in the vicinity of the proposed cell site; nor will it be injurious to property,
improvements or potential development in the vicinity. Once installed, the unmanned cell
site becomes a passive use.



CONCLUSION

The proposed site location satisfies Cingular’s radio frequency requirements under its FCC
license obligations to provide continued, quality “mobile radio telephone service” to the
people of Seminole County. Under Seminole County’s current ordinance, the
“ecclesiastical” type monopole tower should be considered the most unobtrusive to the
community, while providing a symbol of faith for the property on which tower will be sited.

LA
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AGENT AUTHORIZATION

Plcase accept this signed and notarized document authorizing Cingular Wireless and its agent,
Wireless Facilities, Inc., to act as agents for the property owner in the submission of any
applications and supporting documentation, and to attend and represent the property owner
at all meetings and public hearings pertaining to the installation of a Cingular Wireless
unmanned telecommunications facility located at {4 )4/ A b iaods K )

Lahe Moy , FE 32 79

e thom. Wools Brobiption Chweds | Tuc
Signaturerghrgm 7%2@—"

Owner

“ “Tames I Barks
Print ??’&ﬁmf

Title

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF zZe/an)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this? _fi day 0!42 % , 2
has pr

by%y@/xg-&jzﬂ . C@e/sbe is@ known to me or aduced

as identification.

(NOTARY SEAL) rtoged o . ST D Lo

Signature of Notary a5

v e e

<My Gommission DDa07783
: A:.’f:feti-!qu 19, 3008



AGENT AUTHORIZATION

Please accept this signed and notarized document authorizing mgular Wireless and its ngent,
Wireless Facilities, Inc., to act as agents for the property owner tn the submission of any
applications and supporting documentation, and to attend and represent the property owner
at all meetings and public hearings pertaining to the installatio of 3 Cingular Wiyreless
anmanned telecommunications facility located at 5¢2}L/ W 2 én l.dm)gh i<,

Am.(/m% £l 3279¢

wﬂ‘!g'a }f:xfl—jb—féw C‘w«-u{M s
ngnatureﬁﬁl}m
Tames D . Ba.-rk,.z

Print

M\Qh\r

Title

STATE OF FLORIDA

\
COUNTY OFWWM/M

The (nregoing mstrument was acknowledged before me th;svzﬂay of /Mﬁ&b pl
by?wgud Qg . \ﬂhe i@ known to me or has produce

as identification.

(NOTARY SEAL) Lﬁ/wfééé&.) A %4 D Mo

Signature of Notary g5y, Wealinds H. Ncadow
§ My Commisaldn DRAOIZE3
& ;Eg;lc’as June 1§ 200&

(Printed or typed name of Nota 7%



* cingular-

WIRELESS

SITE
West Heathrow

Engineering and Safety
Information




Site Name

The proposed new cell West Heathrow is required to improve the RF signal strength and
coverage for the existing cellular system in the area north of Lake Mary Boulevard, West
of I-4, along Markham Woods Road. The new West Heathrow cell is also required 10
provide the necessary capacity relief to decrease overflow and blocking on the alpha face
of the Lake Mary Cell.

Tower Height Reguirements

Several factors have to be considered when determining the height for the new West
Heathrow cell. In this particular case, neighboring trees, surrounding towers and terrain of
the area dictate that the minimum tower height for this cell site to meet the objectives of
coverage and traffic relief in the area effectively should be 150 feet.

The two potential collocation sites within the search ring area lie to the north at the First
Baptist Church property located at 5400 Markham Woods Rd. The two potential
collocation opportunities were two stealth flag pole instaliations. The first is the 135" Voice
Stream (now known as T-Mobile) flag pole. T-Mobile is at the top and Nextel is
collocated at approximately the 120-125' level. The next available height down on this
pole would be 100", This height has been rejected by Cingular as an unacceptable height
to meet coverage goals, as well as Nextel being a potential interferer to Cingular. The
second flag pole is approximately 90" in height and owned by Sprint who is at the top of
the pole. The 70’ available on this site was also rejected by Cingular as being too low in
height. All of Cingular's engineering and testing for this proposed cell has been optimized
around a 150 height, which is only attainable at the Presbyterian Church location.

Neighhoring Sites

Sie Name Address County TowerHt. | Gnd.HBev.
Lake Mary 40 Shyline Dr. Seminole 200° AGL 62 MiSL.
Payola 935 Wallace CL Sermninole 120° AGL 57 MSL
Towne Center 41080 Rinehart Rd. Seminoie 120" AGL 65’ MsL
Sanford Mall 5405 Orange Blvd. Seminolke 180 AGL I MSL

& BISL - Mean Sea Level AGL - Above Ground Level

The ground elevation for the West Heathrow site is approximately 56’ MSL. With the
ground elevation at this level, the required antenna centeriine to meet the objective will
be 150"




FAA Status

It is the policy of Cingular Wireless to notify the FAA of construction and modifications of
all cell sites and to comply with any and all regulations.

The proposed West Heathrow cell site will be 150 feet above ground level. The Decibel
Products antenna mode! 854DGO0VTESX is four feet in length and would be mounted for
a centerline of 148 feet, putting the tip height at 150 feet and the lower tip at 146 feet. The
maximum proposed power per sector is 400 Watts (based on 100 Watts per channel for
4 channels per sector).

The ECC’s OET Bulletin 65 (Edition 97-01), “Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines
for Human Exposure to Radio frequency Electromagnetic Fields,” provides guidelines for
predicting radio frequency (RF) field levels which can used in evaluating FCC RF safety
compliance. Using the predictive methods described in OET Bulletin 65 and the FCC-
adopted standards for general public Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) defined in
Appendix A to OET Bulletin 65, the following evaluation for the West Heathrow cell site

was performed:
Base
(feet) (mW/iem?)
10 0.000022 0.003794 1/ 263
20 0.000031 0.005411 1/ 184
50 0.000010 0.001785 1/ 556
100 0.000073 0.012525 1/ 79
150 0.000074 0.012712 1/ 78
200 0.000002 0.000275 1/ 3631
250 0.000030 0.005191 : 1/ 192
300 0.000030 0.005162 14193
350 0.000005 0.000875 1/ 1142
400 0.000008 0.001451 1/ 688
450 0.000037 0.006465 1/ 154
500 0.000096 0.016490 1/ 80
550 0.000130 0.022415 1/ 44
600 0.000225 0.038876 11 25

* milliwatts/square centimeter
= £CC's Maximum Permissible Exposure at 880 MHz is 0.58 mWicm®

The data presented in the table above confirm that the West Heathrow cell site will pose
no RF safety hazard to the general public.




Attachmentis

The following plots are from drive data collected during a crane test of the proposed site:

The existing present coverage in the area.

The proposed coverage of just the new cell at 150 feet.

The proposed coverage of just the proposed cell at 100 feet.

The proposed coverage at 150 feet and existing coverage combined.
The proposed coverage at 100 feet and existing coverage combined.

Grh N

The following plots are from software generated propagation:

The propagation of the existing coverage..

The proposed propagation of 150 feet at the Presbyterian Church.
The proposed propagation of the Presbyterian church by itself.
The proposed propagation of 100 feet at the Baptist Church.

The proposed propagation of 115 feet at the Baptist Church.
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Page 1 of 1

Seminole County, Florida

; roperty ﬂiﬁpraiser d;rvices

Your Source for Property Information... Quick, Convenient, Accurate

HOW, "Bill” Suber CFA A

3308

gino

G30A

1

4§
c
&
i
P . %
4 Py
(= (&) %
o4 ‘x%%% 30 628 ; S0
bera CNEAREST SR ‘ ]
. ‘ A {
E =
; o850 pasl ; ot : Boso §
¢ :
Saminsle Counly Froperly Appratier - Gopyrighl 1] SO0 §
Rec Parcel Owner Owner Addr City Stats | Zip
1 022029300030B0000 CHURCH MARKHAM WOODS 5210 MARKHAM WOODS RD LAKE MARY [FL 32746

http://simon03.scpafl.org/servlet/com.esri.esrimap. Esrimap?ServiceName=overview_small... 9/22/2004



Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number

Personal Property | Please Select Account |

Page 1 of 2

PARCEL DETAIL

S sRa

Seminale County

o

Froperty erfpprateer
=fervices .

TEO B, First Se

sandord FLOIETTE
BT REST Rkt

= i

2004 WORKING VAL

UE SUMMARY

WARRANTY DEED 11/1986 01791 1240

WARRANTY DEED 03/1993 02575 0160 $681,400 Improved
54,600 Vacant
WARRANTY DEED 01/1983 01517 1196 $180,000 Improved
WARRANTY DEED 01/1877 01114 083% $15,000 Vacant

Find Comparable Sales within this DOR Code

GENERAL
Parcel Id: 8%5280'02%800‘ Tax District: ggm%&/sm - Value Method: Market
) Number of Buildings: 3
CHURCH ) .
Owner: MARKHAM Exemptions: ?JHURCH/REUGEOUS Depreciated Bldg Value: $1,068,668
WOODSs Depreciated EXFT Value: $58,220
OwnfAddr: PRESBYTERIAN INC Land Value {Market}): $164,500
Address: 5210 MARKHAM WOODS RD Land Value Ag: 30
City,State, ZipCode: LAKE MARY FL 32748 JustiMarket Value: $1,201,388
Property Address: 5210 MARKHAM WOODS RD LAKE MARY 32746 Assessed Value (SOH):  $1,291,388
Facility Name: Exempt Value: §1,291 388
Dor: 71-CHURCHES Taxable Value: 30
SALES
Deed Date Book Page Amount Vaclimp 2003 VALUE SUMMARY

2003 Tax Bill Amount: 30
2003 Taxable Value: 30

DOES NOT INCLUDE NON-AD VALOREM
ASSESSMENTS

LAND

Land Assess Method Frontage Depth Land Units Unit Price Land Value

S 1/2 OF NW 1/4 OF SE 14 (LESS N

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LEG SEC 02 TWP 20S RGE 2SE E 1/2 OF N3/4 OF

Subsection / Sgft
Subsection [ Sqgft

ACREAGE o 0 4700 3500000 $164,500 165 FT & E 50 FT FOR RD)
BUILDING INFORMATION
Bld Num Bid Class Year Bit Fixtures Gross SF Stories Ext Wail Bld Value Est. Cost New
2 MASONRY PILAS 1989 12 1 BRICK COMMON - MASONRY $486,672 $597,143
Subsection | Sgft OPEN PORCH FINISHED /120
3 MASONRY PILAS 1893 20 1 BRICK COMMON - MASONRY $499,178 $578,757

OPEN PORCH FINISHED /400
OPEN PORCH FINISHED /616

BUILDING INFORMATION

Bid Num Bid Type Year Blt Fixtures Base SF Gross SF Heated SF Ext Wall Bid Value Est. Cost New
1 SINGLE FAMILY 1978 6 1,473 1,473 CB/STUCCO FINISH  $82,818 $92,534
EXTRA FEATURE
Description Year Bit Units EXFT Value Est. Cost New -
ALUM PORCH W/CONC FL 1987 448 51,264 $2.912
WOOD DECK 1987 350 3700 $1.750
http //www scpafl.org/pls/web/re_web seminole county title?PARCEL=022029300030B00... 6/2/2004



Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number Page 2 of 2

MOBILE HOME COMM 1984 2,520 $40,320 $50,400
MH A/C PKG 1984 2,520 $2,520 $3,150
COMMERCIAL CONCRETE DR 4 1N 1989 3,000 $3,750 $6,000
COMMERCIAL ASPHALT DR 2IN 1989 17,500 $9,078 $14,525
POLE LIGHT STEEL 1988 2 $308 $308
POLE LIGHT STEEL 1989 2 $280 $280

NOTE: Assecced values shown are NOT certified values and therefore are subject fo change before being finalized for ad valorem tax
purposes.
~** If you recently purchased a homesteaded property your next year's property tax will be based on Just/Market value.

hitp://www.scpafl.org/pls/web/re_web.seminole_county_title?PARCEL=022029300030B00... 6/2/2004
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wp.fowler@att.net To emcdonald@co.seminole fl.us,

07/12/2004 09:45 AM ssherman@seminolecountyfl.gov
' cc dmerkt@seminolecountyfl.gov

bce
Subject 1501t celltower on Markham Woods Road

I would like to add a few comments for your consideration regarding the pre-application meeting
I attended a couple of weeks ago regarding the 150 ft. Cingular celltower at the Presbyterian
church

on Markham Woods Road. I'l list them :

- during the meeting several reasons were cited for the prior failed attempts by Cingular and the
church before the BOA and the county commissioners. One that was not mentioned was the
breaking of variances. A couple of BOA members and even more county commissioners pointed
at this in their questioning and obviously felt uncomfortable with the close proximity of this
tower to residences. I hope those concerns will come into play regarding your recommendation
because this has been proven to be a huge point of concern.

- Cingular is suppose to exhaust their search for nearby locations that do not break variances.
The church about 0.2 miles to the north has not heard from Cingular. They have 20+ acres of
land, taller trees on the north side of the property, is willing to talk to Cingular regarding a tower,
and the vast majority of their site will NOT break any variances if a tower is placed there.

- During the commissioner meeting a couple of residents brought up the fact that Cingular has
bought AT&T Wireless and there is a big AT&T cell currently on the west side of International
Parkway. Cingular never answered what they are going to do with those new celltowers. |
would think reuse of towers would be a very high priority.

- Part of their presentation before the commissioners was a slide showing their current celltowers
in the Heathrow/Lake Mary/Sanford area. I did not see this as part of their submitted
documentation, maybe I missed it. Anyway, this slide looked more convincing for their NOT to
be a need because of the proximity of their towers. I hope you'll get this slide and look at the
proximity of the current towers. It looks very sufficient to me.

- Please keep in mind that the Cingular proposal is for two collocation locations on this
celltower. Since this will be the largest tower in the area by far I'm sure they'll have no problem
leasing that space to other companies. Remember that roaming revenues can be huge for
collocation leasing. Rather than improving their own network I'm sure this opportunity for
roaming revenue is a big part of their reasoning for the tower at this location.

- the King residential development is proposed against the north property line of the Prebyterian
church. I understand it is not part of your consideration at this time but if the celltower goes in as
well as this King residential community you'll have about a 330ft wide parcel of property with a
1501t cellsite stuck between residences on the north and south side of the property. Do you think



this is wise to allow? Also keep in mind that the new proposed location of the celltower is much
closer to Markham Woods Road. That will look even worse.

- if they come back with a proposal for a flagpole that would go against what they have already
stated in the earlier meetings. They said they'd need an external antenna structure, unlike other

cell companies. If they come back with a shorter monopine why not collocate at a tower to the
north?

Any of these concerns is grounds to not recommend this proposal but I would think that the

multitude of reasons stated by citizens in close proximity to this proposal is sufficient reason to
not give this your endorsement.

There are many people quite upset over this so please let me know when county staff has made a
decision so I can let everyone know.

I thank you for your time and God Bless.

paul fowler & family
3524 acre ct



. Diane Merk¥Seminole To Earnest McDonald/Seminole@Seminole

"= 07/16/2004 11:50 AM e

bce

Subject Fw: Seminole County Communication Tower Plan

Diane Merki, Executive Assistant
Commissioner Daryl G. MclLain

Chairman and District 5

Seminole County Board of Commissioners
407-665-7209 ph

407-665-7958 fax

————— Forwarded by Diane Merkt/Seminole on 07/16/2004 1155 AM -

"Quentin R. Beitel”
<gbobbed@att.net> <kgrace@co.seminole flL.us>,
O7/16/2004 10:18 AM <dmclain@seminolecountyfl.gov>, "Dick Van Der Weide"
To <lstabler@co.seminole fl.us>, "Brenda Carey"
<bkcarey@cfl.rr.com>, <win2004@bellsouth.net>

cc
Subject Seminole County Communication Tower Plan

Seminole County needs a plan to deal with Communications Towers. In individual face to face discussions
we have the Markham Woods Association has identified this need. Those of use on Markham Woods
Road are again faced with the request by Cingular to erect a Cell Tower. We do not want nor is there &
need for this cell tower. Enclosed for your review are some concerns from the Cingular Pre-Application
Hearing. This information was emailed to E. McDonald, Planning Department.

Quentin (Bob) Beitel
President

Markham Woods Association
407-333-1436

We would like to add a few comments for your consideration regarding the
pre-application meeting we attended a couple of weeks ago regarding the 150 ft. Cingular
celltower at the Presbyterian church on Markham Woods Road. They are:

- during the meeting several reasons were cited for the prior failed attempts by Cingular
and the church before the BOA and the county commissioners. One that was not
mentioned was the breaking of variances. A couple of BOA members and even more
county commissioners pointed at this in their questioning and obviously felt
uncomfortable with the close proximity of this tower to residences. We hope those
concerns will come into play regarding your recommendation because this has been
proven to be a huge point of concern.



- Cingular is suppose to exhaust their search for nearby locations that do not break
variances. The church about 0.2 miles to the north has not heard from Cingular. They
have 20+ acres of land, taller trees on the north side of the property, is willing to talk to
Cingular regarding a tower, and the vast majority of their site will NOT break any
variances if a tower is placed there.

- During the commissioner meeting a couple of residents brought up the fact that Cingular
has bought AT&T Wireless and there is a big AT&T cell currently on the west side of
International Parkway. Cingular never answered what they are going to do with those
new celltowers. We would think reuse of towers would be a very high priority.

- Part of their presentation before the commissioners was a slide showing their current
celltowers in the Heathrow/Lake Mary/Sanford area. We did not see this as part of their
submitted documentation, maybe wemissed it. Anyway, this slide looked more
convincing for their NOT to be a need because of the proximity of their towers. We hope
you'll get this slide and look at the proximity of the current towers. It looks very
sufficient to me.

- Please keep in mind that the Cingular proposal is for two collocation locations on this
celltower. Since this will be the largest tower in the area by far I'm sure they'll have no
problem leasing that space to other companies. Remember that roaming revenues can be
huge for collocation leasing. Rather than improving their own network we’re sure this
opportunity for roaming revenue 1s a big part of their reasoning for the tower at this
location.

- the King residential development is proposed against the north property line of the
Prebyterian church. We understand it is not part of your consideration at this time but if
the celltower goes in as well as this King residential community you'll have about a 330t
wide parcel of property with a 1501t cellsite stuck between residences on the north and
south side of the property. Do you think this is wise to allow? Also keep in mind that the
new proposed location of the celltower is much closer to Markham Woods Road. That
will look even worse. A

- if they come back with a proposal for a flagpole that would go against what they have
already stated in the earlier meetings. They said they'd need an external antenna structure,
unlike other cell companies. If they come back with a shorter monopine why not
collocate at a tower to the north?

Any of these concerns is grounds to not recommend this proposal but we would think that
the multitude of reasons stated by citizens in close proximity to this proposal is sufficient
reason to not give this your endorsement.

There are many people quite upset over this so please let me know when county staff has
made a decision so we can let everyone know.
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Subject 5210 Markham Woods Road

F'would like to express my-opposition to the instaliment of the cellular tower behind the Presbyterian
church on Markham Woods Rd. | feel that to build such an obtrusive and commercial structure in the
middle of a completely residential area is unnecessary and should be avoided at all costs. Living very
close by, such a structure would directly affect me, and | am sure that the many others living in the
surrounding area feel the same way. [ hope that you will take into consideration the feelings of those who
live here now and will most likely still be living here years from now. Thankyou.

Debbie Yero
3431 Dawn Court
Lake Mary, FL 32746
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Subject ?dgainst proposed cell phone tower @ 5210 markham woods

To whom is may concern:

I spoke at the last meeting on this cell phone tower issue and am unable to attend tonight because of a
sick child ;however, my husband and | live at 3700 Wimbledon Drive in Shannon Downs subdivision and
we would be directly affected by this tower. We specifically chose to buy our house in this area because it
was solely residential. This tower is too tall and an eyesore even as a cross or tree and will drop our
property values. it will be seen from our backyard and my daughter will be forced to play underneath high
frequency radiation 24 hours a dayt

Cell phone towers belong in commercial areas where no one is living underneath it's exposure 24 hours
a day. | know the board is not allowed to consider health affects of high frequency radiation but as |
mentioned at the last meeting we don't always know the health risks of certain items in our environment
early on. For instance my grandparents showed me ads from the 1920's were cigarette smoking was
actually billed as good for you and we all know what happened with that.

As at the last Seminole county meeting on 2/24/04 the proposed cell phone tower should be defeated
again. They do not belong so close to our hard earned and worked for houses.

Thank you,

Dr. and Mrs.. Steven J. and Chris A. Smith
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Subject Cellular Site Proposal

~~l-ammnot in favor of this cellular site proposal on 5210 Markhamwoods-Rd. Based on the company using
the cross that my Jesus shade his biood for our sins as a cover up. ABSOLUTELY NOTHIIN

Sincerely Yours,
Faye Glover

5348 Carter Rd

Lake Mary, FL 32746



